

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LOGAN IRELAND and NICHOLAS BEAR
BADE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER B. HEGSETH, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Defense; THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; GARY ASHWORTH, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Air Force; and
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE AIR FORCE,

Defendants.

Civil A. No. 25-cv-01918-CPO-AMD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR TRO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **2**

I. Relevant Policy History **2**

 A. The 2016 Carter Policy 2

 B. First Trump Administration Ban..... 2

 C. The 2021 Austin Policy 3

 D. President Trump’s Second Ban..... 4

 E. DOD Implementation of the Second Ban 5

II. Plaintiffs’ Military Service **7**

 A. Service of Plaintiff Ireland..... 7

 B. Service of Plaintiff Bade..... 10

ARGUMENT **12**

I. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... **13**

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claims..... **16**

 A. The Order and Implementing Guidance Are Motivated by Unconstitutional Animus and, But for Animus, Would Not Have Been Enacted..... 17

 B. The Order and Implementing Guidance Warrant Heightened Scrutiny Because They Facially Classify Based on Sex and Transgender Status and Mandate Disparate Treatment of Transgender Service Members. 20

 1. *The Order and Guidance facially exclude transgender people from military service.* 22

 2. *The Order and Guidance facially discriminate against transgender people by requiring them to suppress their transgender identity and barring anyone who has transitioned.*..... 23

 3. *The Order and Guidance facially discriminate against transgender people by incorporating a definition of “sex” that deliberately excludes transgender people.*..... 26

 4. *Classifications based on transgender status warrant heightened scrutiny.* 28

 C. The Order and Guidance Also Violate Equal Protection Because They Were Adopted at Least in Part for a Discriminatory Purpose. 29

 D. The Order and Guidance Cannot Survive Any Level of Review. 31

1. <i>Deference to military judgment does not shield a facially discriminatory policy from heightened scrutiny.</i>	31
2. <i>Defendants cannot meet their burden under heightened scrutiny and the challenged policy fails even rational basis review.</i>	33
(i) The Ban does not promote military readiness.....	34
(ii) Defendants’ arguments about unit cohesion are circular and rest on impermissible gender stereotypes.	36
(iii) Banning transgender people from military service cannot be justified based on cost.	38
III. The Balance of Equities Favors an Injunction	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,
75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) 37

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 16

Adkins v. City of New York,
143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 28

Anderson v. Davila,
125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 13

Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs,
142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)..... 15

B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 13

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.,
98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) *cert. denied*, 145 S. Ct. 568 (2024)..... 28

Bd. of Educ. of Highland Loc. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) 28

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 35

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) 36

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 21, 24

Bowman v. Twp. of Pennsauken,
709 F. Supp. 1329 (D.N.J. 1989) 13

Brandt v. Rutledge,
677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023)..... 25

Brocksmith v. United States,
99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014) 29

Cabrera v. Att’y Gen. United States,
921 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 16

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 30

Cisek v. Cisek,
80 C.A. 113, 1982 WL 6161 (Ohio Ct. App. July 20, 1982)..... 29

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 19, 33

Con, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
120 F.4th 346 (3d Cir. 2024) 16

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) 40

Crawford v. Cushman,
531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 36

Daly v. Daly,
715 P.2d 56 (Nev. 1986)..... 29

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 16

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) 39

Dillard v. Brown,
652 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 31

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t. of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2017) 21

Doe 1 v. Trump,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 28, 38, 40

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
755 F. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3, 40

Doe 2 v. Trump,
315 F.Supp.3d 474 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 24, 37

Doe v. Austin,
No. 22-cv-368, 2024 WL 4653290 (D. Me. Nov. 1, 2024) 25

Doe v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 24-cv-468, 2024 WL 3634221 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2024) 25

Doe v. Horne,
115 F.4th 1083 (9th Cir. 2024) 27

Doe v. Ladapo,
737 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Fla. 2024)..... 17, 30, 31

ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 13

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.,
80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) 29

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)..... 22, 28, 37

F.V. v. Barron,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) 28

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018) 25

Fowler v. Stitt,
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) 21, 29, 30

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 32

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... 32

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 39

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (Aug. 28, 2020)..... 24, 28, 37

Hassan v. City of New York,
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Feb. 2, 2016)..... 16, 29

Hecox v. Little,
104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024), *as amended* (June 14, 2024) 21, 27, 28

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) 31

Kadel v. Folwell,
100 F. 4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) 21, 25

Karem v. Trump,
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 40

Kyle-Labelle v. Selective Serv. Sys.,
364 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.N.J. 2019)..... 32

L.E. by Esquivel v. Lee,
728 F. Supp. 3d 806 (M.D. Tenn. 2024)..... 27

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) 36

M.B. v. D.W.,
236 S.W.3d 31 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007) 29

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)..... 28

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... 39

Navy SEAL I v. Austin,
586 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (M.D. Fla. 2022)..... 15

Ne. Lumber Manufacturers Ass'n v. Sky of New York Corp.,
No. 16-cv-9487, 2016 WL 7491903 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2016)..... 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 40

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 28

Owens v. Brown,
455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 32

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 38

Parents for Privacy v. Barr,
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) 37

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 30

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-337, 2025 WL 68514 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2025) 26

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 39, 40

Roe v. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (Jan. 14, 2020) 15

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 17, 19, 20

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 31, 32

Schelske v. Austin,
649 F. Supp. 3d 254 (N.D. Texas 2022) 15

Tirrell v. Edelblut,
748 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.N.H. 2024)..... 27

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 16, 17

U.S. Navy SEALS I-26 v. Austin,
578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 15

U.S. Navy SEALS I-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) 15

United States v. Pollard,
326 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 16

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 21, 22, 33

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. (2013)..... 20, 27

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... *passim*

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 30

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. dismissed*, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)..... 21, 24, 38

WindSoft Inc. v. Intercon Sys. (1988) Ltd.,
1995 WL 903453 (D.N.J. Sept. 12, 1995) 13
